[ tem# ¢ |

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Third Amendment to Seminole County / Seminole County Victim’'s Rights
Coalition, Inc. HOME/SHIP Subrecipient Agreement Program Year
2003/2004.

DEPARTMENT: Community Services  DIVISION:__Community ::s:@i;ﬁlce

AUTHORIZED BY:_David Medley, PhD. CONTACT:_ Robert Heeha EXT. 2385
Director Program Manager / HUD Grants

Agenda Date 12/12/2006 Regular | Consent[X] Work Session[ | Briefing [ |
Public Hearing-1:30 [ |  Public Hearing —7:00 [ |

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

Approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the Third Amendment to the Seminole
County/Seminole County Victim's Rights Coalition, Inc. HOME/SHIP Subrecipient
Agreement Program Year 2003-2004.

(District 5- Brenda Carey)

BACKGROUND:

On July 13, 2004 the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved a Subrecipient
Agreement (Agreement) between Seminole County, and the Seminole County Victim’s
Rights Coalition, Inc. (Coalition) to construct a new shelter for transitional housing for
very low income victims of domestic abuse and their dependent children. The new
shelter will have 24 rooms with 4 beds in each room (96 beds). Present funding
consists of $505,010.00 in HOME funds, $1,500,000.00 in SHIP funds, and Coalition is
matching these funds with a state grant of approximately $882,000.00.

The First Amendment to the Agreement was approved by the Board on July 26, 2005,
which extended the date for completion of the new shelter to December 31, 2006 and
designated the HOME Program as the source for payment to the Coalition for all land
acquisition costs and all professional service costs.

The Second Amendment approved by the Board on December 20, 2005 created
flexibility in designating that either the HOME Program or SHIP Program could be used
to pay for eligible expenses.

This Third Amendment increases the original allocation of HOME )
funds from $505,010.00 to $768,010.00 (an additional |Reviewedby;
$263,000.00). The additional HOME funding has been requested g:;:\tty:

from Coalition to cover $363,000.00 in increased construction costs. mm@

Increased construction costs are being experienced nation-wide in |DCM:
the marketplace due to increased costs of materials (demand is
stronger than supply) and increased costs of labor (contractors
needing to pay more for labor due to a decreased labor supply). File No. —ccscacd01




in order to meet this funding request by Coalition, the County was required by federal
regulation and the Citizen Participation Plan to advertise a proposed Amendment (copy
attached) to the Seminole County 2005-2009 Consolidated Plan/2005-2006 One-Year
Action Plan of the HOME Program. The advertised proposed Amendment adds this
2005-2006 HOME activity for the purpose of providing Affordable (Transitional)
Housing to the clients of Coalition. The proposed Plan Amendment was advertised in
the Orlando Sentinel on September 24, 20086 and sought public comment regarding the
proposed Amendment. No public comments were received.

With approval of the Third Amendment by the Board for additional HOME funding in the
amount of $263,000.00, Coalition will leverage a minimum of $100,000.00 to meet the

increases in construction costs.

The project is still scheduled for completion by December 31, 2006, which is in
accordance with the completion date established in the Second Amendment.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends the Board approve and authorize the Chairman to execute the Third

Amendment to the Seminole County/Seminole County Victim's Rights Coalition, Inc.
HOME/SHIP Subrecipient Agreement Program Year 2003-2004.

Attachment. 1) Copy of proposed Amendment advertisement (display ad).

2) Letter from Seminole County Victim's Rights Coalition, Inc. (SafeHouse
of Seminole) dated September 15, 2006.

3) Third Amendment to the Seminole County/Seminole County Victim's
Rights Coalition, Inc. HOME/SHIP Subrecipient Agreement Program Year
2003-2004.




PUBLIC NOTICE

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE SEMINOLE COUNTY
2005-2009 CONSOLIDATED PLAN 2005-2006 ONE-YEAR ACTION PLAN
HOME PROGRAM

On December 12, 2006, the Seminole County Board of County Commissioners (Board) will
consider amending the 2005-2006 One-Year Action Plan of the County’s 2005-2009 Five Year
Consolidated Plan. The Five-Year Consolidated Plan, and its corresponding One-Year Action
Plan, governs the allocation and expenditure of HOME Program funds. The Board is considering
amending the original 2005-2006 One Year Action Plan to add a new activity for construction of
affordable housing, for either rental or homeownership, and deleting the tenant-based rental

assistance (TBRA) activity.
The new activity is identified as a need in the priorities and specific objectives of housing activity

in the 2005-2009 Consolidated Plan.

The proposed Amendment is to:

Add a Néw Activity: Affordable Housing (Rental or Homeownership) $500,000.00

Delete an Existing Activity: Tenant-Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) $500,000.00
(The County is meeting this need with $1,240,000 presently funded for TBRA) '

The Seminole County Community Development Office is inviting public comment for a period of
thirty (30} days regarding the proposed amendment. Anyone desiring to comment or ask
questions regarding this proposed amendment may contact the Seminole County Community
Development Office in writing, by fax, by email or in person at the following:

Robert Heénan, Development Coordinator/HUD Grants

Seminole County Community Assistance Division

532 W. Lake Mary Boulevard

Sanford, FL 32773 '

Telephone: 407-665-2385

Fax: 407-665-2398 or 407-865-2399 or e-mail: rheenan@seminalecountyfl.gov

Comments will be received at the Seminole County Community Assistance Office until 5 PM
October 24, 2006.

SACRprojacts\cemmunity deviConsolidated Plan Amendmentstamendments performed during 2006-2007\advertisemeant proposed amendmant HOME 2005-2006.doc




S

SEMINOLE County VieTIMS' RIGTs COALITION

s deminole

P.0. Box 2921 # Sanford, Florida 327722921

afehouse

Execyrive DIRECTOR

Administrative Office: (407} 302-5220
Fax: (407) 302-5218
24 Hour Hotline: (407) 330-3933

September 15, 2005

Jeanne Gold Robert Heenan

Community Development Office

DirEcTORS FOR 2006 1101 East First Street

Kip Beacham .
Presidont Sanford, FL. 32771-1468
Janet Davis RE: SafeHouse of Seminole
Vice-President :
Frank Vande Loo Dear Robert:
Secretary

As a follow up to our phone conversation this morning, please find enclosed the

Eric Horst Construction Expense by Funder schedule for the new Safehouse of Seminole
Treasurer domestic violence center. It took some time for the CPA to track down each

Karen

Battoe individual funding break-down, coordinate all of the funding sources, review pre-

Director | and post 2004 hurricane season construction-related costs, including extensive

preliminary due diligence and set-backs due to the St. Johns River Water

Jacquelino Randolph |\ 1. o ement withdrawal of its approval post 2004 hurricanes, their requirement

Director

5

to redo the wetlands line, to then develop this schedule.

As we discussed, the project has overruns in the amount of $363,316.22 needed to
complete the project. The amount of DCF funding remaining to spend is
$256,175.19 and the amount of HUD/County funding left is $282,722.74, for a.
total left to spend of $538,897.93 as of 9-5-06. The construction contractor,
Wilson & Company, will be due $902,214.15, which leads to the overrun amount
of $363,316.22 as set forth in the attached schedule. The anticipated completion
date of the project is November 1, 2006.

To furnish the facility, ar additional. estimated $125,000.00 wili also be
necessary, however the SafeHouse board of directors has been tasked wiik finding
donors and/or funding for furnishings. Further, during the months of October and
November, fundraising events have been planned that should effectively add at
least $75,000.00 to the revenue side of the construction project. We can also dip
into our operating reserves if needed for an additional $25,000.

Therefore, at this time, I would request your approval for county funding designed
for cost overruns needed to complete the new facility. The cost overruns would
be utilized for work that involves increased costs limited only to include work
needed to provide a safe and fully functional facility. The cost overrun amount

09-19-06 P01:02 IN

LORIDA DEPARTMENT GF
CHILDREN . . . e
& FAMILIES "A Safe Haven For Domestic Violence Victims."




requested is $263,000.00 (two-hundred sixty-three thousand dollars). Please
review the attached, as well.

Thank you for your help in attempting to secure this overrun expense for the
completion of the new facility in such a timely manner.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely, ’
Jeanne GoId
Executive Director

IG/ir

Enclosure(s)

Rob Heenan letter/shared drive/construction folder




Safehouse of Seminole

Construction Expense By Funder

Date Hum Name Memo Debit Cresdit Balanes Florida DCF  HUR-County S&H
-801,120.00 -2,005,010.00
LAND o.00
08/30/2004  muditor12 131,851.28 131.851.28 131,851.28
131,851.28 0.00 131,851.28
CIF ADMIN BUILDING 0.00
06/30/2004  auditord reclass renovations amaunts 2,437.50 8,437.50 8,437.50
C5/30/2004  muditor12 144,740.45 153,177.85 144,740.45
163,177.05 0.00 153,177.85
4190 NARSISUS -CONSTRUETION o.00
07MO0R003 11272 SEMINGLE COUNTY Special Exception Application fee aro.0o ar0.00 370.00
DTMOR003 11274 SEMINGLE COUNTY Application fer Cencurency Review 250,00 250.00 620.00
oTMARZO0E 14212 SEMINOLE COUNTY Razoning Appl fee 1,870.00 1,670.00 2,430.00
00272003 Enginearing Gonsuling Services, Ing, Engineering Services 986,26 986.25 3.476.25
10/02/2003 Soitheastern Surveying, Ihe Boundry/Survey §,280.00 8,736.25 6,260.00
LMTI2003 11585 First Amarican Tle Insurance Co Escrow ) 10,000.00 10.000.00 18,736,25
1072002003 14585 Firsl American THle Insurance Co Addifional Escrow 10,000,060 10,000.60 20,736.25
10/30/2003 10300344 -MULTIFLE- 275,210.50 275,210.50 304,046.75
10/30/2003 10300384 -MULTIFLE-G15 22,706.23 22,106.23 267,840.52
1140772003 Refund fram Tite Company -725.00 725.00 28211552
1120/2003  24.381 Enginesing Consulting Services, Inc. Enginsering Services 607.50 607.50 282,723.02
01D4IZ004  Acct 2995389554 Florids Power & Light Aeut 26053-80554 19.46 19.46 282,742.48
0170772004 Joseph R, Springar, PE Inspection & structural eval. of residence on Naressus St. In Sanfo 1,755.00 284,497 48 1,755.00
DURT20M4 KIS Kin kind |osepn springsr . 430.20 253,374.18 432.20
OUZ6I2004  29953-88554 FL Power & Light Shefter Utilities thru 4/7/03 1158 14.58 283,385.76
02102004 14828 Thomas E. Cumminghaim, Aschitect 5,000.00 268,385.76 5,000.00
02M102009  IKTC racord in kind from tom cummingham 1,000.00 266,385.76 1,000.08
030a2004 11875 Florida Power construction 876 6.78 260,802.52
032004 11002 Seminole County Tax Collectar property tax for Nateisus Ave 2,557.60 301,950.12 2,567.60
0372212004 11928 Bank One Constiuction Blue Pinis 6.1 16.91 301,977.03
M 4190 p Asst0, new construction coverage 1,522 .00 303,499.03 1,522.00
040912004 11938 Themas E, Gummingham, Architect 8,500.00 313,000.03 9,600.00
DED212004 Bank One Hinkas 12.68 12,68 313,191.71
061672004 Invoice OG1604 Thomes E. Cummingham, Architect services through June 16 17,400.00 330,511.71 17,400.09
OG/30/2004  IKDG1504 thomas E. Cunningham, Architagt 12,000.00 34251171 12,000.00
06/3072004  muditord ‘Fhomas Cunnhingham in-kind 4,350.00 328,724.21 -4,350.00
06/30/2004  auditors cunningham retalnage 3,800.00 323,224.21 3,600.00
0G/302004 auditoriz . ~278,591.73 276.501.13 5573248
071232004 FL Powsr & Light new property utilities 4.54 56,757.12 4.64
100112004 1 Thomas E. Cummingham, Archltect Architentural services 17,400.00 74,137.12 17,400.00
W0Mu20d 2 Seminole county BCC Site Plan 1,568,652 75.705.74 1.568.62
012004 3 Seminale county BCC Athor 25.00 75,730.74 2500
1001152004 4 Semincle county BGC Cuancutrency 250.00 75,880.74 250,00
10/25£2004 Florida Powet & Light Sep22tn Oct 21 8.98 75,686.72 898
1002772004 12286 County Health Depart Permit Fee Sepiic 85.00 76.674.72 B5.00
1UDA2004 Ray Valdez, Tax Collector Waste Management 136.32 76,211.04 136.32
1170312004 Bank Ons Biownles Great Sorvics Seplic 350.00 76,661.04 350,00
111042004 Kevin's Lock and Safe, Inc. service callffix locks 255.7% 76.315.79 255.75
11/0472004 Mary Cotirel Clsaning Sarvice complets clean 12 person crew 183.00 77,005.79 185.00
11IMDIZ004 Fioticia Power monthly bills 11.82 77.013.81 11.82
1H222004  1K112204 Cleanlng Mary Cottrell 258,00 7731261 285,00
DH3/3005 John Ewseychik & Associates, P.A. inv. 1044 landscapa and irigation plan, blusprints 2.160.00 79,472.54 2,160.00
DU202005 12404 St Johns River Management permit fee 350.00 78,822.61 350,00
OU26/2005 12407 Fiorida Department of Envir Applicaticn Fee 250.00 20,0726 250.00
DU26I2005 12408 Fiorica [Jepariment of Envir Applicalicn Fee 500,00 a0,572.64 s00.00
D2/0212005 12409 Seminole county 8CC VOID: Asbos Permit Fee .00 20,572.61
04725/2005 1000 St Johns Water Management District Appl. Fee Permit for wetlands lssua B50.00 ° 81,222.81 650.00
04/26/2005 Flarida Fower athtity 551 81,228.12 557
0572512005 Florida Powaer monthly bills 5.64 81,233.63 851
06/01/2005 Thomas E. Cummingham, Arcbltact Retsinage 3,600.00 3,600.00 84,633.63
D05/04/2005 Florida Power monthly bills 0.00 84,022.69
CE/05/20D5  IkOG0305 Jacabs Envitonmental Cansuiting 3,414.35 85,247.58 452.85 2,861.50
CG/08/2005 Jacabs Envi | ing, LLG Envi C ing Service 3,414.35 91,6622 3,414.35
051 V2005 Ortande Sentine! Invitation to Bldg 264.00 91,026.33 264.00
D6/242005 Florida Power monthly bils 5.51 61.831.84 58.51
06/30/2005 Je080501 reverse retatnage accured June 30, 2004, paic -3,600.00 360000 B8,331.84
O5/302005 HUD - Construction auditor AJE 4,350.00 92.681.84 4,350.00 Spent $377,772.32
3TT,T07 TOTAL 6-30-05

-433,958.11 -2,005,010.00 10,611.50

Pago tof 3




Dats Num
O7/30/2005  Invoice 073005
0811472005
DB/Z3fZ005
DO/30r2005 tnvoice 093005
1IM472005
12K1 2008 12053
12/0272005
12/06/2005 invoice CVO30489
12/12/2005
01/2372006 1008
02/24/2005

02727/2008 001
0412472008 3002
04/24/2006 1003
O5/22/2008 1004
0S/22/2006 1005

PAID DIRECT BY COUNTY
0741112005
09/05/2003
DE/30/2005
DUDER006
02152006
CIN0R006
C4/TTI2006
12/0/2005
1210112005
12/01/2005
01/03/2006
050172005
091202005
0312912006
D3120/2008
OEr2412043
06/D8/2008
DR/DBIZO0G
D61BI2006
06302006
06/30/2008
C6/30/2006

7i2412006
/2412006

8/8/2006
8/21/2008
8/21/2006
6/23/2006
8/28/2006
8/26/2006

945/12006

Name

Memo

Thomas E. Cumminghsm, Architect
Fiorida Power

Flotida Powar

Thomas E. Cummingham, Architect
Ray Valdaz, Tax Collector

Saminole county BCC

Southeastarn Surveying, fne

Florida Realty Analysts, Inc,
Seminole county BCC

Thomes £ Cummingham, Architect
<ulie Remington, Eustodian of Petty Cash
Thomas E. Cumminghem, Architect
Meliich Blengen Engineering, Inc.
Thomas E. Cummingham, Archltact
Thomas E. Cummingham, Arehitect
Mellich Blanden Engineering, lnc,

Meliich Blendar Engineeting, Inc,
Mellich EXender Engineering, Ing.
Thomas E Cumming Architect

John Ewseychlk

Wilson & o App Pay #1

Wilson & Co App Fay #2

Wilson & Co App Pay #3

High Securty Alarm System

Thomas E Cumming Architect

Florida Surety Bonds - Band Premium
impact Fees Water Sewer Fire Rescus
Safehouse

Relmbursed by County

Mellich Biender Englnsaring, Ing,
Themas E Cumming Architeet

Wilson & Company

Flarida Power & Light

Wison & Compeany

Mellich Blender Enginsening, Inc.

H. Scott Gold, Esg.

Wilson & Company

Wiison & Company Relainags to date

Mellich Blenden
Thomas Gummingham
PPG Architect
Southeast Steel

D & B Tiles of Orando
Wilson & Company #7
Thomas Cummingham
Mellich Blenden
Wilson & Company #8

Preparatin of bid documents
August

Suptembar

Preparation of bid ocumants
gatbapa cottection

building permit

Elder Greek StormwaterW. 3. Gardall's Map

Full Appralsal
Building Permit Fee
Architentural services

recording desd easement o SJRVWMD

construgtion services
construction meeting & shop drawing
services thru 4-12-04
senvices thru 4-12.04
May 15, 2006 Invoice

Safehouse of Seminole

Construction Expense By Funder

-61.31

Dobit Credit Balance
4531.25 4,531.25
2.08 2,09
.19 B1g
328125 2,261.25
154.56 154.56
1,807.22 1.807.22
450,00 450,00
40000 400.00
B,450.04 8,450.04
0.0 0.80
58.50 58.50
500.00 500.00
525.00 £26.00
728.64 720,64
40.600.00
4.527.00
6,073.31
145,00
251,843.22
17,543.16
70,854,834
135,028.05
2,125.00
19,148.00
31,508.31
4,201.62
500,00
500.00
590,810.00 307,372.96 876,672.32

Florida DCF  HUD-County
-801,120.00 -2,006,010.00
4,531.25

3,281.25

1,607.22
450.00
400.00

6,450.04

5C0.00
62500
72864
500.00
4,155.00

-322,311.64 322,311.64
40,000.00
1.527.00
6,073.31
145.00
261,843.22
17,543.18
70,854.84
135,098.05
2,125.00
18,148,00
31,806.31

500.00

500,00
290,993.63
47,25
208,008.78

1,080.00

466,386.08

257,221.09 -616,087.08

543,886.91 -1,388,922,02

500.00
500.00
45.90
5,000.00
13,451,786
155,477.30
500.00
348,50
158,587.68

SSH

2.09
8.19

154.56

0.00
58.50

Reimbursed by County

Reimbursed by County

Reimbursed by County
Reimbursed by County
Reimbursed by County
Reimbursed by County

Relmbursed by County
Relmbursed by County
Reimbursed by County
Reimbursed by County
Reimbursed by County

Reimbursed by County 8-30-08

???7?Reimburse What
Plug number by county

Reimbursa by County

4,000.00 in-Kind Lega) -

145,070.28 Retainage

Left to Spand June 30, 2008

Retainage not included in #'s

44,834.8¢ Spent thry June 30, 2008

1,947 855.77
Reimbursed By County
Reimbursed By County

Reimbursed By County
Reimbursed By County
Reimbursed By County
Reimbursed By County

Page 2413




Hams

Memo

Safehouse of Semincle
Construction Expense By Funder

Debit Credit Balanco Florida DCF
-801,120.00

Spent 06/07 1,045.80

£45,990.71

£256,175.19

HUD-County
-2,006,010,00

333,365.24

1.722,287.26

-282,722.74

SEH

0.00

14,834.84 SPENT THRU AUGUST 31
2,283,112.81

LET TO SPEND S/5/06
-528,897.93

Bue to Wilson & Company
02,214.15

Furids needed to complete
363,316.22

Page 3 of 3




TEIRD AMENDMENT TO
SEMINOLE COUNTY/SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM’S RIGHTS COALITION, INC.
HOME/SHIP SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
PROGRAM YEAR 2003-2004

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT, entered into this day of

, 2006, by and between SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political

subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 1101 East First
Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY", and
SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM’S RIGHTS COALITION, INC., a Florida non-profit
corporation, whose mailing address is Post Office Box 2921, Sanford,
Florida 32772-2921, hereinafter referred to as "COALITION". .

WHEREAS, COALITION and COUNTY previously entered into that certain
Seminole County/Seminole County Victim’s Right’s Coalition, Inc.
HOME/SHIP Subrecipient Agreement Program Year 2003-2004 dated July 13,
2004 (the “Agreement”) wherein COUNTY committed to provide the sum of
TWO MILLION FIVE THOUSAND TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,005,010.-00) of

United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) HOME

funds and State Housing Initiative Partnership (“SHIP”) funds for

construction of a twenty-four (24) unit trensitional rental housing

facility for Very Low Income victims of domestic violence and their
dependent children; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amendeci on August 1, 2005 {the “First
Amendment”) to extend the Project completion date and affordability
period to December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2026, respectively, and to

provide that HUD/HOME funds could be used for site acquisition and other

ancillary costs of the Project; and

WHEREAS, Ehe Agreement was subsequently amended on December 20,

2005 (the "“Second Amendment”) to further clarify the uses for which




HUD/HOME funds could be used towards completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the parties have determined that it is necessary to
- provide additional funding for completion of the Project in the amount
of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2_53,000.00)
from HUD/HOME funds from the current 2005-2006 Program Year; and

WHEREAS, such additional funding requires further substantive
amendment to certain portions of the Agreement and Exhibits thereto,

NOW, 'J.‘fIEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises
and representations contained herein and other good and wvaluable
consideration, the receipt “and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereté agree to the following further changes
to the terms of this contractual understanding and responsibilities
under the amended Agreement:

Section 1. Incorporaticn of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are
true and correct and form an integral part of this Third Amendment.

Section 2. Section 2 of the Agreement, as amended by the First
Amendment, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. Definitions.

(a} “Affordability Period” means the léngth of time for which the
subject properties must comply with HUD/SHIP regulations and be used
golely for the affordable housing purposes set forth herein. Because
this Agreement involves new construction of affordable rental housing
units, said period shall be for a term of twenty (20) years pursuant to
24 CFR § 92.252 terminating on December 31, 2026.

{b) "CD Administrator"™ means the Community Reseuwrees Assigtance

Division Manager or their designee.




{c) "County Approval" means written approval by the Plomning aond

Pevelepment Community Services Department Director, the Community

Reseurees Asgistance Divizion Manager, or their designee.

4= (4) LRlanning —Departmentt Community Services Department

means the COUNTY’'s Plapning —and—Deveteosmert Community Services

Department Director or his designee.

+£+ (&) “Properties” means the parcels of real property located

within Seminole County which are to be used for the purposes discussed

in Section 5 and Exhibit “A” to this Agreement.

4y (£) “SHIP Program” means State Housing Initiative

Partnership Program.

A (g) “SHIP regulations” means Chapter 67-37, Florida

Administrative Code (F.A.C.), as amended, and Chapter 420,_ Florida

Statutes, as amended. |
+i3+ (h) “Very Low Tncome” means gross household income not to

exceed fifty percent (50%) of the median family income within the

Orlando Metropolitan Statistical Area during the term of this

Agréement."

Section 3. Section 3 of the Agreement “Statement of Work (Use of

HOME/SHIP Funds)” is hereby amended to read as follows:

“Section 3. Statement of Work (Use of HOME/SHIP Funds).

COALITION, in a manner satisfactory to the COUNTY, shall perform all

services described in the Scope of Services, attached hereto as Exhibit




"A” and incorporated herein by reference., Such services shall be
performed, except as otherwise specifically stated herein, by persons or
instrumentalities solely under the deminion and control of COALITION.

Contemporaneously with the effective date of the Third Amendment to the

Agreement, COALITION shall execute, cause to be recorded and deliver to

COUNTY the Restrictive Covenant in the form of Exhibit G-3 to the Third

Amendment and the SHIP/HOME Program Mortgage Deed and Deferred Payment

Promissory Note in the form attached as Exhibit H-3 to the Third

Amendment.”

Section 4. Section 5 of the Agreement “Disbursement of Funds”, as
amended by the PFirst Amendment to the Agreetnenf, ‘is further amended to
read as follows:

“Section 5. Dishursement of Funds.

(a) The COUNTY shall reimburse COALITION for funds paid for
necessary real property acquisition related costs and for funds paid to
the .contractors, subcontractors and vendors selected by COALITION to
provide required construction related goods and services under this
Agreement in accordance with the revised Scope of Services attached as
Exhibit A-1 to this First Amendment and the Revised Project Budget,

attached as Exhibit B-1 to the First Amendment and incorporated herein

by reference.

(b) The COUNTY has allocated FWo—MILLION-FIVE THOUSAND TENAND
NOHALO0—DOEEARES—62-005-046-06+ TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT

THOUSAND TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,268,010.00) comprised of HUD HOME

funds of

SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TEN AND NO/100 ($768,010.00) and SHIPD




funds of ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($1,500,000.00) for completion of this Agreement. The COUNTY will
pay/reimburgse COALITION for the real property acquisition and

construction related costs and services rendered under this Agreement up

to

MITLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS

($2,268,010.00). In the event that COALITION does not require the full

amount thereof, as reflected in the bids received and reviewed by both
parties to this Agreement, the CD Administrator reserves the right to
reallocate such funds to other HUD, HOME, ;nd SHIP projects.

{(¢) In no event shall the COUNTY reimburse COALITION, its
contractors, subcontractors or vendors until all acquisition costs, as
well as all other goods and services rendered, are invoiced and approved
in writing by the Executive Director of COALITION and the CD
Administrator.

{d) In order to process payment requests, COALITION shall submit
to the COUNTY an original invoice s._igned by the entity requesting
payment and COALITION’s Project Manager. Copies of rreceipts or other
acceptable documentation demonstrating incurrence of each expense nust
be submitted with the invoice.

(e} ©Upon receipt of the documentation listed above, the COUNTY
shall initiate reimbursement to COALITICN. The CCUNTY reserves the
right to wverify, by site inspection when necessary, that all goods and
acquired real property, materials, labor and services have been properly
invoiced, Payment shall be made as soon as practicable; provided,

however, that if COALITION, its vendors, contractors and subcontractors




have performed services in full compliance with all HUD, HOME and SHIP
requirements and properly invoiced the request for payment, payment
shall be rendered by the COUNTY within thirty (30) days of its receipt
of pavment reguest.

(£} On or before December 31, 2006,' COALITION shall render a
final and complete statement to the COUNTY of all xeal property
acquisition and construction related cbsts for goods and sexrvices not
previously invoiced. The COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay any
charges, claims or demands of COALITION not properly invoiced and

received by the COUNTY by December 31, 2006.

(g) Any goods or services not allotted in the Project Budget, or
not undertaken in compliance with this Agreement, will only be
reimbursed by the COUNTY if the CD Administrator has issued prior
written approval of such goods or services.

{h) COALITION shall use the funds provided under this Agreement

to leverage funds and services for the completion of the services

described herein. COALTTION must demonstrate a minimum leveraging of

4558016666+ EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS

{$882,000.00), all of which shall be applied toward completion of the

site acquisition and construction of the rental units as described in
Exhibits “A” and “B" to this Agreement. Prior to any reimbursement of
funds, COALITION must demonstrate that all required leveraged funds are
available or obligated toward the provision of the twenty Ifour (24)_
affordable rental housing units, of which twelve (12} shall be SHIP

funded and twelve (12) shall be HOME funded transitional rental units.




Prior to final reimbursement payment by the COUNTY, COALITION shall
provide appropriate documentation to demonstrate that sufficient funds
and/or services have been leveraged and all leveraged money has heen
applied toward the rehabilitation and construction of the housing units.
If sufficient leveraging has not been demonstrated, COALITION shall be
deemed to be in breach of this Agreement and the COUNTY shall withhold
any and all future payments to COALITION in addition to any other

remedies set forth herein.”

Section 5. Exhibit B-2 to the Agreement, “Restated Project
Budget”, as adopted by the Second Amendment, is hereby superseded and
replaced by Exhibit B-3 attached to this Third Amendment. |

Section _6 + Exhibit C to the Agresment, “Requé_st For Payment”, is

hereby superseded and replaced by Exhibit C-3 attached to this Third

Amendment.

Section 7. Exhibit D to the Agreement, “Monthly Report”, is hereby
superseded and replaced by Exhibit D-3 attached to this Third Amendment.
Section 8. Exhibit G to the Agreement, “Restrictive Covenant”, is

hereby superseded and replaced by Exhibit G-3 attached to this Third

Amendment.

Section 9. Composite Exhibit H to the Agreement, “Seminole County
SHIP/HOME Program Mortgage Deed and Deferred Payment Promissory Note”,

is hereby superseded and replaced by Exhibit H-3 attached to this Third

Amendment.

Section 10. Effect of Third Amendment On Agreement. All other
terms and provisions of the Agreement and the Exhibits thereto, as

previously amended, which are not expressly amended or superseded and




replaced by this Third Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.
The provisioné of this Third Amendment, together with the revised
Exhibits attached hereto, along with the remaining provisions of the
Agreement, as amended by the First and Second Amendments thereto, shall
together constitute the entire understanding of the parties as to the
subject matter of the Agreement.

Section 11. Severability of Invalid Provisions. If any one or more
of the covenants or provisions of this Third amendment shall be held
to be éontrary to any express provision of law or contrary to the
policy of express law, though not expressly prohibited or againgzt
public policy, or shall for aﬁy reason whatsoever be held invalid,
then such covenants or provisions shall be null and void, shall be
deemed éeparable from the remaining cbvenanté or provigions of this
Third Amendment and the Agreement, and shall in no way affect the
validity of the remaining covenants or provisiong of said instruments.

Section 12. Effective Date of Third amendment. This Third
Amendment shall become effective on the date of execution by both

parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third

Amendment to Agreement to be executed.




SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM'S

ATTEST: RIGHTS COALITION, INC.
JANET @vxs  Secretary VANDE LOO, President

pate: 0~ 6 i

[CORPORATE SEAL]

STATE OF FLORIDA )
)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on this day of , 20,
before me, an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid
to take acknowledgments, personally appeared FRANK VANDE LOO, as
President and JANET DAVIS, as Secretary, of SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM’S
RIGHTS COALITION, INC., a non-profit corporation organized under the
laws of the State of Florida, who are perscnally known to me or who have
produced and
respectively, as identification. They have acknowledged before me that
they executed the foregoing instrument as such officers in the name and
on behalf of the corporation, and that they also affixed thereto the

official seal of the corporation.

Print Name:
Notary Public in and for the County
and State Aforementioned

My commission expires:




BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSICNERS
ATTEST: SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
MARYANNE MORSE CARLTON HENLEY, Chairman
Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners of

Seminole County, Florida. Date:

For the use and reliance As authorized for execution

of Seminole County only. by the Board of County Commissioners
at their ., 20

Approved as to form and regular meeting.

legal sufficiency.

County Attorney

Attachments: :

Exhibit B-3 - Restate Project Budget

Exhibit C-3 - Request for Payment

Exhibit D-3 Monthly Report

Exhibit ¢-3 Restrictive Covenant

Composite Exhibit H-3 - Seminole County SHIP/HOME Program
Mortgage Deed and Deferred Payment

romissory Note

PiUsers\aschneider\Affordable Housing\3rd Amendment - Victim's Rights.doc

10




EXHIBIT B-3

RESTATED PROJECT BUDGET

Funding Sources

Estimated Budget

COUNTY HOME Program funding real property site
acquisition and construction of twelve (12}
transitional housing units to include related
architectural, design, engineering, environmental,
and geotechnical services related thereto.

$585-010-50
$768,010.00

COUNTY SHIP Program funding for site acquisition
and construction of twelve ({12) transitional
rental housing units to include related
architectural, design, engineering, geotechnical,
and environmental services related thereto.

$1,500,000.00

Subtotal: total funding provided by COUNTY

£2-865-010-05
$2,268,010.00

Funding provided by COALITION (all twenty-four £58860-06

{(24) units) $882,000.00 |~
£2,585,110-50

Total Project funding $3,150,010.00




EXHIBIT C-3
REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

Subrecipient: SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM’S RIGHTS COALITION, INC.

Title of Activity/Project:

Mailing Address:

Contact Person: Frank Vande Loo, President

Telephone Number: 407-302-5220 x225

Payment Reguest No:

Subrecipient % of Work To Date Amount This Invoice
Agreement Completed to Previously Billed
Amount Date Billed

$2,268,010.00
§2,268,010.00
$2,268,010.00
$2,268,010.00
$2,268,010.00
$2,268,010.00
§2,268,010.00
$2,268,010.00
$2,268,010.00

Total Invoices ~—
Billed

el oe) de| or| or| ae| ool or| ap

| 2l vy ) | | | ] e
mmmmmmmmmm

Attach a copy of all supporting documentation for this Payment Request

Estimated Project/Activity Completion Date:

Subrecipient Agreement Regquired Completion Date:

Submitted By: Title:

Signature: ‘ Date:




EXHIBIT D-3
MONTHLY REPORT

Status Report for Month of

SUBRECIPIENT INFORMATION:
Subrecipient . SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM’S RIGHTS COALITION, INC.
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2921, Sanford, FIL 32772-2921
Contact Person: Frank Vande Loo, Presgident
Telephone 407-302-5220 %225
NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY STATUS/MILESTONES :

IIT. BUDGET STATUS

TOTAL
EXPENSES EXPENSES
ACTIVITY ESTIMATED BUDGET PATD THIS PAID TO gggigig?éﬂg BUDGET BALANCE
MONTH DATE
Construction of a 42 00501000
total of 24 ' ! T
transitional rental $2,268,010.00

housing units

$2-005--010-00

TOTAL $2,268,010.00

Any other special accomplishmentg:

Signed: Dated:




This document was prepared by:
Arnold W, Schneider, Esqg.
County Attomey's Office
Seminole County Government
1101 East First Streat

Sanford, FL 32771

Please retum it to:

Community Development Office
Ssminole County Government
1101 East First Streat

Sanford, FI 32771

EXHIBIT G-3

RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

THIS RESTRICTIVE COVENANT is made and entered into this day

of . 20 + by Seminole County Victim’'s Rights
Coalition, Inc., whose mailing address is P.0O. Box 2921, Sanford,
Florida 32772-2921 (the “OWNER"), 1in favor of Seminole County, a

political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is
Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford,
Florida 32771 (the “COUNTY”). :

WITNESESESETHEH:

WHEREAS, OWNER and COUNTY entered - into that certain “Seminole
County/Seminole County Victim’s Rights Coalition, Inc. HOME/SHIP
Subrecipient Agreement” (the “Agreement”) dated July 13, 2004, as
amended, for the benefit of OWNER, whereby OWNER has obtained mortgage
financing for the construction of twenty-four (24) transitional
housing rental units on a certain parcel of real property for purposes
of providing housing for Very Low Income victims of domestic violence

and their dependent children; and

WHEREAS, the address, legal description, and parcel
identification number of the subject real property are as follows:

4190 Narcissus Avenue
Sanford, Florida 32772

and legally described as:

LOT E (LESS THE WEST 9 ACRES THEREOF)} AND THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF LOT F (LESS THE EAST 150 FEET
THEREOF), ST. JOSEPH'S, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 114 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Parcel Identification No.: 16-1%-30-5AC-0000-00E0

said parcel also being described as:




THE EAST ONE ACRE OF LOT E AND THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT F
(LESS THE EAST 150 FEET OF THE WEST 329.65 FEET) ST.
JOSEPH’'S, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 114, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA. (LESS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY).
LESS AND EXCEPT THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT
F, ST. JOSEPH'S ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 114, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF NARCISSUS AVENUE, A 30.00 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY
AND THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT E; THENCE NORTH
89°58'08” EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 579.16
FEET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE DEPARTING SAID
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 00°05'43%" WEST ALONG THE WEST
LINE OF THE EAST ONE ACRE OF SAID LOT E, 644.72 FEET
TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT E; THENCE ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE, NORTH 89°58+44~ EAST 64.70 TO A POINT ON
THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT E; THENCE SOUTH 00°07'52"
EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 329.80 FEET TO A POINT ON
THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID LOT F, THENCE
NORTH 85°58'44” EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, 179.65
FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 329.65 FEET OF SAID
LOT F; THENCE SOUTH 00°07°52” EAST ALONG SAID EAST
LINE, 314.87 FEET TO AFORESAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
OF NARCISSUS AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 89°58’08” WEST ALONG
SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 244.74 FEET TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING.
(the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the OWNER has agreed to use this Property only for the
provision of emergency shelter and transitional shelter housing for
Very Low Income victims of domestic wviolence and their dependent
children for at least twenty (20) yvears from the recording date hereof

or December 31, 2026, whichever is later (the “Affordability Period”);
and

: WEEREAS, pursuant to that certain Mortgage Deed and HOME/SHIP
Deferred Payment Promissory Note made by OWNER in favor of COUNTY,
both of even date herewith (collectively referred to as the
“*Mortgage”) and the Agreement, COUNTY has agreed to finance up to TWO
MILLION TWO HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($2,268,010.00) for the purpose of site acquisition, new construction
and rehabilitation of the Property; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the financial assistance from
the COUNTY, OWNER covenants as follows:




1. The Agreement, as amended, and recitals stated hereinabove
are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference and made

a part hereof.

2. The OWNER hereby declares that the covenants contained
herein shall run with the land and shall be binding upon the OWNER,
ite successors and assigns in favor and for the benefit of the COUNTY.

3. The Property shall be used solely for the provision of
affordable, transitional housing and shelter to Very Low Income
victims of domestic abuse and their dependent children for the
complete term of the Affordability Period. “Very Low Income” shall
mean gross household income not to exceed fifty percent (50%) of the
median family income within the Orlando Metropolitan Statistical Area
during the term of this Restrictive Covenant.

4. The OWNER sghall ensure that the use of the Property is in
compliance with all 1local, State and Federal laws regarding the
provision of affordable housing.

5. This Restrictive Covenant shall be binding upon OWNER and
any successor in interest to the Property and, prior to expiration of
the Affordability Period, may only be released by an instrument duly
executed by OWNER and COUNTY and recorded in the Official Records of

said jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COWNER has executed this instrument on the day
and yvear set forth below. :

ATTEST: SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM'S
RIGHTS COALITION, INC.

By:_ ¢ 4,.,./4, Wﬂé

DAVIS, Secretary F VANDE LOO, President

[CORFORATE SEAL) Date: [0~ 2 -Olp




This document was prepared by:
Amold W. Schneider, Esq.
County Attorney's Office
Seminole County Government
1101 East First Street

Sanford, FL 32771

Please return it fo:

Community Development Office
Seminole County Government
1101 East First Street

Sanford, FI 32771

This Mortgage is given to
Seminole County, Florida and

is exempt from payment of all
intangible personal property taxes
pursuant to §§ 199.032 and
199.183(1), Florida Statutes (2005)

COMPOSITE EXHIBIT H-3

SEMINOLE COUNTY SHEIP/HOME PROGRAM
' MORTGAGE DEED

TEIS MORTGAGE DEED is made and entered into this ____ day. of
, 20, by Seminole County Viectim’s Rights
Coalition, Inc., whose mailing address is P.0O. Box 2921, Sanford,
Florida 32772-2921 (the “MORTGAGOR"), in favor of Seminole County, a
political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is
Seminole County Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford,
Florida 32771 (the “COUNTY"). ‘ -

WITNESSETH: .

WHEREAS, MORTGAGOR and CCUNTY entered into that certain “Seminole
County/Seminole County Victim’'s Rights Coalition, Inc. HOME/SHIP
Subrecipient Agreement” dated July 13, 2004, as amended (the
“Agreement”) for the benefit of MORTGAGOR, whereby MORTGAGOR shall, by
virtue of this instrument, obtain mortgage financing for site
acquisition and construction of twenty-four (24) transitional housing
rental units on a certain parcel of real property for purposes of
providing housing for Very Low Income victims of domestic violence and
their dependent children; and

WHEREAS, the address, legal description and parcel identification
number of the subject real property are ag follows:

4190 Narcissus Avenue
Sanford, Florida 32772

and legally described as:

LOT E (LESS THE WEST 9 ACRES THEREOF) AND THE




SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF LOT F (LESS THE EAST 150 FEET
THEREQF), ST. JOSEPH’'S, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BQOK 1, PAGE 114 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Parcel Identification No.: 16-19-30-5AC-0000-00E0

said parcel also being described as:

THE EAST ONE ACRE OF LOT E AND THE SQUTH 1/2 OF LOT F
(LESS THE EAST 150 FEET OF THE WEST 329.65 FEET) ST.
JOSEPH'S, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQOF AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 114, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA. (LESS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY) .
LESS AND EXCEPT THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT
F, S8T. JOSEPH'S ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 114, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA. .

BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF NARCISSUS AVENUE, A 30.00 FOOT RIGHT-
OF-WAY AND THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT E; THENCE
NORTH 89°58'08% EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE,
579.16 FEET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE

' DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 00°05'49” WEST
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST ONE ACRE OF SAID LOT
E, 644.72 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT E; THENCE
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, NORTH 89°58'44” EAST 64.70 TO A
POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT E; THENCE SOUTH
00°07'52” EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 329.80 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID LOT
F, THENCE NORTH B85°58'44" EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE,
179.65 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 329.65 FEET
OF SATD LOT F; THENCE SOUTH 00°07'52" EAST ALCNG SAID
EAST LINE, 314.87 FEET TO AFORESATD NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF NARCISSUS AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 89°58‘08" WEST
ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 244.74 FEET TO THE POINT

OF BEGINNING.
{the “Propertv”); and

WHEREAS, the MORTGAGOR has agreed to use the Property only for the
purpose of providing transitional housing for Very Low Income victims
of domestic violence and their dependent children; and

WHEREAS, MORTGAGOR has executed and recorded that certain
Restrictive Covenant of even date herewith governing the uses of the
Property for the benefit of COUNTY and which is recorded in the Public
Records of Seminole County, Florida (the “Restrictive Covenant”); and




WHEREAS, MORTGAGOR has executed that certain HOME/SHIP Deferrad
Payment Promissory Note (the "“Note”} of even date herewith in the
principal amount of TWO MILLION TWO THOUSAND SIXTY-EIGHT TEN AND
NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,268,010.00) and secured by this Mortgage Deed,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the financial assistance from
the COUNTY with respect to the improvement of the Property and for
other valuable consideration provided herein, MORTGAGOR hereto

covenants as follows:

1. MORTGAGOR grants, bargains, sellg, promises, conveys, and
confirms unto the COUNTY all of the MORTGAGOR's interests in the
Property to have and to hold the same, together with the tenements,
hereditament, and appurtenances thereto belonging, and the rents,
issues, and profits thereof, unto the COUNTY in fee simple.

2. MORTGAGOR covenants with the COUNTY that the MORTGAGOR is
indefeasibly seized of said Property in fee simple; that the MORTGAGOR
has good right and lawful authority to convey said lands as aforesaid;
that the MORTGAGOR will make such further assurances to perfect fee
simple title to said lands in the COUNTY as may reasonably be
required; that the MORTGAGOR hereby fully warrants the title to said
Property and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all
persons vwhomsoever; and that gaid Property is free and clear of all
encumbrances except those of record as the date hereof.

4. MORTGAGOR  hereby  further  covenants to continue in
possession of the subject premises and further covenants that if any
interest in the subject premises is refinanced, conveyed, transferred,
leased, sub-leased, or otherwise devised or assigned to any person or
entity during the term of the Note then the principal shall become

immediately due and payable.

5. If the MORTGAGOR shall perform, comply with, and abide by
each and every agreement, stipulation, condition, and covenant
regarding the Property including this Mortgage, the Note, and the
Agreement, then this Mortgage and the estate hereby created shall
cease, determine and be null and void.

6. MORTGAGOR covenants and agrees to pay promptly when due the
principal and interest, if any interest shall be due, and other sums
of money provided for in said Note and this Mortgage or either.

7. MORTGAGOR covenants and agrees to pay all and singular the
taxes, assessments, levies, liabilities, obligations, and encumbrances

of every nature on the Property.

8. MORTGAGOR covenants and agrees to keep the Property in good
repair and to permit, commit, or suffer no waste, impairment or
deterioration of the Property or any part thereof except for
reasonable wear and tear.




g. MORTGAGOR covenants and agrees to keep the buildings now or
hereafter existing on the Property fully insured in a sum of not less
than market value. Said insurance shall be made through a company or
companies acceptable to the COUNTY per the written authorization of
the COUNTY. Said insurance policy or policies shall be held by and
payable to the COUNTY and in the event any sum of money from such
insurance policy or policies becomes pavable that the COUNTY shall
have the right to receive and apply the same to the indebtedness
hereby secured. The COUNTY shall account to the MORTGAGOR for any

surplus in such monies.

10. MORTGAGOR covenants and agrees to pay or reimburse all
costs, charges, and expenses, including attorney's fees and title
searches, reasonably incurred or paid by the COUNTY because of the
failure of the MORTGAGOR to promptly and fully comply with any
agreements, stipulations, conditions, and covenants regarding the

Property.

1l. MORTGAGOR covenants and agrees to perform, comply with, and
abide by each and every agreement, stipulation, condition, and
covenant regarding the Property, including particularly, the
Restrictive Covenant and the Agreement.

12. In the event MORTGAGOR fails to pay when due any tax,
assessment, insurance premium, or other sum of money payable by virtue
of this Mortgage and the Note, or either, the COUNTY may payv the same,
without waiving or affecting the option to foreclose or any other
right hereunder, and all sguch payments shall bear interest from date
thereof at the highest lawful rate then allowed by the laws of the

State of Florida.

13. 1In the svent of a voluntary sale or foreclosure, the COUNTY
shall have the right of first refusal to purchase the Property from
the OWNER for the amount and on the terms specified in a written, firm
contract between the MORTGAGOR and prospective purchaser. COUNTY
shall have thirty (30) calendar days after the date it receives a copy
of the contract to exercise its right to purchase hereunder by sending

written notice to the MORTGAGOR.

14. If any sum or money herein referred is not promptly paid
within thirty (30) days after the same becomes due, or i1f each and
every agreement, stipulation, condition, and covenant of this
Mortgage, the Note, the Agreement or the Restrictive Covenant are not
fully performed, complied with, and abided by such occurrence shall be
deemed an event of default hereunder and the entire sum mentioned .in
said Note and this Mortgage, or the entire balance unpaid thereon,
shall forthwith or thereafter at the option of the COUNTY become and
be due and payable and MORTGAGOR’s estate may be foreclosed, anything
in said instruments or herein to the contrary notwithstanding.
Failure by the COUNTY to exercise any of the rights herein provided
shall not constitute a waiver of any rights under the Note or this
Mortgage accrued or thereafter accruing.




15. MORTGAGOR shall not execute an assumption or in any way
convey 1its obligations under this Mortgage or the DNote secured
hereunder without the proper written consent of COUNTY.

16. If all or any part of the Property or any interest is sold
or transferred during the term of this Mortgage without notice to and
consent from the COUNTY and in compliance with this Mortgage, the
Note, the Agreement or the Restrictive Covenant, the COUNTY may
reguire immediate payment in full of all sums due under the Promissory
Note and the MORTGAGOR shall be considered in default under the terms
of the Mortgage shall have the  right to initiate foreclosure

procedures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, MORTGAGOR has executed on the day and vear set
forth below.

ATTEST: SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM’S
RIGHTS COALITION, INC.

Q/t%é /A A

DAVIS, Secretary FRANK VANDE LO0O, President

[CORPORATE SEAL] pate: f0-Z-Ob




This dosument was prepared by:
Amold W. Schneider, Esg.
County Attomey's Office
Seminote County Government
1101 East First Street

Sanford, FL 327714

Please retum it fo:

Community Development Office
Semninole County Government
1101 East First Street

Sanford, Fl 327714

This Instrument is given to
Seminole County, Florida and

is exempt from payment of all
intangible personal property taxes
pursuant to §§ 199.032 and
199.183(1), Florida Statutes (2005)

SEMINOLE COUNTY
HOME/SHIP PROGRAM
DEFERRED PAYMENT PROMISSORY NOTE

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT: TWO MILLION TWO THOUSAND SIXTY-EIGHT TEN AND
NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,268,010.00)

DATED DATE: ., 2006

MATURITY DATE: December 31, 2026

RATE OF INTEREST: ZERO PERCENT (0.00%) PER ANNUM

OBLIGOR: | Seminole County Victim’s Rights Coalition, Inc.

P,O. Box 2921
Sanford, Florida 32772-2921

THIS PROMISSORY NOTE is made and entered into this day of
. 2006, by Seminole County Victim’s Rights Coalition,
Inc., whose mailing address is P.0. Box 2921, Sanford, Florida 32772-
2921 (the ™“OBLIGOR”), in favor of Seminole County, a political
subdivigsion of the State of Florida, whose address is Seminole County
Services Building, 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida 32771 (the

“"COUNTY”) .

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, OBLIGOR and COUNTY entered into that certain “Semincle
County Victim’s Rights Coalition, Inc. HOME/SHIP  Subrecipient
Agreement” dated July 13, 2004, as amended, (the “Agreement”) for the
-benefit of OBLIGOR, whereby OBLIGOR has agreed to improve and
redevelop that certain parcel of real property located in Seminole
County, Florida, the addresses and legal descriptions for which are as




follows:

4190 Narcissus Avenue
Sanford, Florida 32772

and legally described as:

LOT E (LESS THE WEST 9 ACRES THEREOF) AND THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF LOT F (LESS THE EAST 150 FEET
THEREOF), ST. JOSEPH'S, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 114 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Parcel Identification No.: 16-19-30-5AC-0000-00EQD
said parcei also being described as:

THE EAST ONE ACRE OF LOT E AND THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT F
{(LESS THE EAST 150 FEET OF THE WEST 329.65 FEET) 8T.
JOSEPH'S, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK 1, PAGE 114, OF THE ©PUBLIC RECCRDS OF
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA. (LESS ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY).
LESS AND EXCEPT THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF LOT
F, S8T. JOSEPH'S ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOX 1, PAGE 114, OF THE PUBLIC
RECCORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTH RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINE OF NARCISSUS AVENUE, A 30.00 FOOT RIGHT-
OF-WAY AND THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT E; THENCE
NORTH 89°58’'08” EAST ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE,
579.16 FEET FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, NORTH 00°05'49” WEST
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST ONE ACRE QF SAID LOT
E, 644.72 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT E; THENCE
ALONG SAID NORTH LINE, NORTH 89°58’447 EAST 64.70 TO A
POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT E; THENCE SCUTH
00°07'52" EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 329.80 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID LOT
F, THENCE NORTH 89°58'44” EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE,
179.65 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 329.65 FEET
OF SATD LOT F; THENCE SOUTH 00°07'52* EAST ALONG SAID
EAST LINE, 314.87 FEET TO AFORESAID NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF NARCISSUS AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 89°58/08% WEST
ALONG SATD RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, 244.74 FEET TO THE POINT

OF BEGINNING.

(the “Property”); and




WHEREAS, the OBLIGOR has agreed to use the Property only as
Sescribed in the Agreement and pursuant to that certain Restrictive
Covenant and Mortgage Deed, both of even date herewith, governing the
uses of the Property for the benefit of COUNTY and recorded in the
Public Records of Seminole County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the COUNTY, has paid TWO
MILLION TWO THOUSAND SIXTY-EIGHT TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($2,268,010.00) for the purpose of construction on the Property of
twenty-four (24} transitional housing rental units for Very Low Income
victims of domestic abuse and their dependent children:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the financial assistance from
the COUNTY with respect to the OBLIGOR’'S improvement of the Property
and for other valuable consideration provided herein, the OBLIGOR

hereby covenants as follows:

1. OBLIGOR promiges to pay to the order of the COUNTY on
December 31, 2026 the sum of TWO MILLION TWO THOUSAND SIXTY-EIGHT TEN
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,268,010.00) in lawful money of the United
‘States, at 1101 East First Street, Sanford, Florida 32771, or at such
other place as the County may designate in writing.

2. This Note is given in accordance with the terms of the
Mortgage Deed and Restrictive Covenant of even date herewith made in
favor of COUNTY and pertaining to the above described Property.

3. If the OBLIGOR fails to use the Property in the manner as
required by the Agreement, the Restrictive Covenant, the Mortgage, or
any portion of this Note, it shall be an event of default upon which
event all sums outstanding and due under this Note shall become

immediately due and payable in full.

4, The unpaid principal amount of this Note shall be reduced
to zero on December 31, 2026 provided that the OBLIGOR has met all the
terms and conditions set forth in the Mortgage Deed, the Agreement,
the Restrictive Covenant, and this Note.

5. OBLIGOR waives demand, protest, and notice of maturity,
nonpayment, or protest, and all requirements necessary to hold it
liable as a maker and endorser.

6. OBLIGOR agrees to pay all costs of collections incurred by
the COUNTY, including a reasonable attorney's fee, in case the
principal of this Note, or any payment on the principal, or any
interest thereon is not paid at the respective maturity thereof, or in
case it becomes necessary to protect the security hereof, whether suit

be brought or not.

7. ‘This Note is secured by the Mortgage Deed given by OBLIGOR
to COUNTY of even date herewith and is to be construed and enforced
according to the laws of the State of Florida; upon default in payment




of the principal when due, the whole sum of principal and remaining
unpaid shall, at the option of the COUNTY, become immediately due and

payable.

IN WITNESS WHEEREOF, the OBLICOR has duly executed this
instrument on the day and year set forth below.

ATTEST: , SEMINOLE COUNTY VICTIM'S
RIGHTS COALITION, INC.

Qo Dy pa Yoo fos

By:
JANET DAVIS, Secretary ‘ FEANK VANDE LOO, President

[CORPORATE SEAL] Date: /ﬁ 1206




